
From :

To,

Subject:

Reference:
i

Sir,

Enclosed: As stated above.

Yours faithfull'

The District & Sessions Judge, I/C 
Bajali, Pathsala.

The Registrar (Judicial), 
Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, 
Guwahati.

Monthly Statement for the month of November, 2023 along with 
Report regarding Fast Track Special Courts and exclusive POCSO 
courts to deal with Rape and POCSO Cases.

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court Letter No. HC. VI-01/2020/495/STT Dated 
04-06-2020.

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,::::::::::::::::::: BAJALI.
No. DJ/Baj/2023/ Dated, Bajali the 5th day of December, 2023.

District & Sessions 
Distri(&^£BajQn£&tfiStoI/C 

zBajali.

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to 

forward herewith the report regarding Fast Track Special Courts and exclusive 

POCSO courts to deal with Rape and POCSO Cases pertaining to Bajali District 

for the month of November, 2023 as per enclosed format as sought for.



M1

FORMAT - Ml

STATE: ASSAM

RemarksSI. No. Type of Cases

I

882

3 17
4 11

840Warrant Procedure I PC cases5
3126

7
108 NDPS Act cases

2409 MACT cases
13610
24II
7912
5613
14814 N.I. Act cases
379M.V. Act cases15

1Excise Act cases16
Juvenile Justice Act cases17

4Other criminal cases not covered above18
17919
2320
9021
3522
1323
224

25
26
27

228
229
730
55

3833
2869TOTAL

Vr.

31
32

MONTHLY DISTRICT-WISE RETURN (COMPILED) IN REGARD TO DIFFERENT 
CATEGORY OF CASES PENDING AT THE END OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Summons Procedure IPC cases
Food Adulteration Act cases

Title suits
Money suits
Misc. (J) cases_________________
Execution cases________________
Title Appeals__________________
Money Appeals________________
Misc. Civil Appeals_____________
Succession cases_______________
Election cases_________________
Misc. case (Probate)____________
Title Suit (Probate)
Guardianship Cases____________
Title Suit (M)_________________
Misc (Education)______________
Other civil cases not covered above

8
19

Spl. POCSO___________________
Essential Commodity Act cases
Cases u/s 125 Cr.P.C.___________
Cases under Domestic Violence Act

DISTRICT: BAJALI
No. of cases 

pending 
51

District & Sessions Judge, Bajali District & Sessions 
*udge, Bajali. ?athsala

Sessions Case: Type - I 
Sessions Case: Type - II 
Criminal Appeals 
Criminal Revisions



Opening BalanceName of Officer

CivilTotal Civil Crl Total Crl Crl TotalCivil CrlCrlCrlTotalCivil Crl I

260 0 9392 318 4.95 2.31 0 359 710 0.2624 7 168 32391 303 6941

0 0 9 079 1.20 90 5 84 0.00 0.00 033 1 344 83792

0-0.78 0 1 210 512 -0.78 210 24 512 0.00 120 240 205160 516Smti. Bamani Goswami, C.J.M., Bajali3

-2.90 8 0234 0 -2.90 0.00 8 75 7519 0 2340 19120 12241 2416

13.697 15 110 228 3382869 -2.6488 9.35 8 796 705 2164162 29 6723 13928032092711Total

Civi 
I

Civi
1

Total Civi
1

Tota
I

Tota 
i

£
1

PA

PENDENCY/ARREARS IN THE DISTRICT OF BAJALI 
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Institution during 
the Month

Disposal 
during the 

Month 
(Transferred)

Closing Balance at 
the end of the Month

% increase or decrease in 
pendency vis-a-vis previous 

month

Disposal of 
cases which 

are more than 
5 years old 

(Transferred)

Pendency of Cases 
which are more than 5 
years old at the end of 

the month

SI.
No.

20
14

662
667

6.43
3.09

49

149
4
5

Smti. Sabnom Choudhury, District & 
Sessions Judge, Bajali____________
Smti. Bamani Goswami, Civil 
Judge(Sr.Div.) -cum- Asstt. Sessions,

Rubina Yasmin, S.D.J.M., Bajali  
Samrat Jyoti Bora, J.M.F.C., Bajali 
Samrat Jyoti Bora, CivilJudge(Jr.Div.), 
Bajai_________________ __________

2 
o

622
647

622
647

0^ 
0

60
34

60
34

2 
o

20
14

0 
0

662
667

0.00

0.00

6.43
3.09

2 
o

5 
1

2 
o

49
149

District & Sessions Judge »
District '

judge,



M

FORMAT M

Misc. Case
Remarks

UncontestedContestedUncontestedContested

7100835326941
8403004832

512001212205163

I

Name of the Court/ 
Presiding Officer

Total cases 
pending at the 

beginning of the 
month

Institution 
during the 

month

Pending at the 
end of the 

month
SI.
No.

££
6

622
647
241
2803

60
34
12
162

9
7
2
35

______Disposal during the month 
Main Case

11
7
8

41

0
0
8

19

£
£ 
£
1

662
667
234
2869

Smti. Shabnom Choudhury, District & Sessions Judge, 
Bajali_____________ ____________ ___________
Smti. Bamani Goswami, Civil Judge, Bajali_________ _
Smti. Bamani Goswami, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bajali 

Smti. Rubina Yasmin, S.D.J.M.(M), Bajali 
Sri Samrat Jyoti Bora, J.M.F.C., Bajali.
Sri Samrat Jyoti Bora, Munsiff, Bajali.

Total________

INFORMATION REGARDING PENDENCY, INSTITUTION AND DISPOSAL OF CASES DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 2023.
DISTRICT: BAJALI MONTH: NOVEMBER, 2023.

District & Sessions Judge, Bajali '/f, 
District & Sessions



M2

FORMAT - M2

Cases Relating toSI. No.

8 11302

08128

I
17

STATEMENT REGARDING INSTITUTION, DISPOSAL AND PENDENCY OF CASES RELATING TO CRIMES AGAINST WOMEN, JUVENILES & 
UNDER THE PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT, POCSO ACT, PCPNDT ACT, SC/ST (PREVENTION OF ATROCITIES) ACT AND UNDER 

COMMERCIAL COURTS AND CASES AGAINST MPS AND MLAS IN THE BAJALI DISTRICT JUDICIARY FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Pendency at the 
beginning of the 

month

Institution during 
the month

Disposal during the 
month

Pendency at the end of the 
month

1
12

2
3_ 
4_ 
5
6_
7
8
9 34

464

299 
0 
0

136 
0 
0 
0
0

34
469

Crime against women (Excluding Rape u/s 376 IPC 
& POCSO)________________________________
Juveniles (JJB)_____________________________
P.C. Act___________________________________
POCSO Act________________________________
Commercial Courts__________________________
MPs and MLAs_____________ _______________
SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocites) ACT___________
Wild-Life Protection Act, 1972________________
Rape(u/s 376 IPC)__________________________

Total

District &^Se^sions Juc^e, 

Judge, Bapu; Pathsato



X

STATE : ASSAM

Category of CasesSI. No.

5

122

136
24 3322

5616 2812

662 0 666511308 5

Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

Civil 
Judge(Sr.

Div.),
Bajali

Munsif,
Bajali
(Civil

Judge Jr.
Div.)

Category-wise total pendency as on
30.11.2023

S.D.J.M , 
Bajali

J.M.F.C, 
Bajali

14
15
16
17
18

51
83
10
17
11

144
104

10 
2 

319 
100

53
138

375
108

18
92

FORMAT-X
STATEMENT REGARDING MONTH-WISE, COURT-WISE & CATEGORY-WISE PENDENCY OF CASES IN THE SUB ORDINATE COURTS FOR THE 

MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

77
149

1

51
88
10
17
11
24
2
838
312
0
136
79

Sessions Cases : Type-1__________
Sessions Cases : Type-II__________
NDPS Act Cases ______________
Criminal Appeals
Criminal Revisions_____________
Essential Commodity Act Cases
Cases of Rape against women_____
Warrant procedure IPC Cases_____
Summons procedure IPC Cases
Food Adulteration Act Cases______
Spl. POCSO__________________
Cases U/S 125 Cr. P.C.__________
Cases under Domestic Violence Act

N.I. Act Cases
M.V. Act Cases_______
Excise Act Cases 
Juvenile Act Cases 
Forest Act Cases

SUB-TOTAL

148
379

1____
0____
0____

2152^

In the Court of
C.J.M, 
Bajali

District & Session* 7
jwfk'.- Bajali



X1
-2-

Category of CasesSI. No.

5 511 662 666

662

29

0

0

236 2
37

Dist. & Sess.
Judge

Civil Judge, 
Bajali

Munsif, 
Bajali (Civil 

Judge Jr.
Div.)

Category-wise total 
pendency as on 

30.11.2023

S.D.J.M, 
Bajali

J.M.F.
C, 

Bajali

In the Court of
C.J.M, Bajali

19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

240
55

308 
0

2
310

37
400
710

2_
3

79
84

5 
40 
6 
15 
4
9 
0 
5

0
512

0 
662

0 
0 

139 
17 
46 
31

0
0

0
667

38
713
2869

19
7
2

1
512

1
234
234

1
667

3 
0
0
4 

2156 
179 
23
90
35
13 
2
8 
0 
19
7
2 
0 

240 
55

____________ SUB-TOTAL B/F
Wild Life Cases________________
Cinematography/Copy right Act Cases
Other Criminal Cases not covered above

SUB-TOTAL (A)
Title Suits______________________
Money Suits____________________
Misc.(J) Cases__________________
Execution Cases_________________
Title Appeals___________________
Money Appeals_________________
Misc. Civil Appeals______________
Election Cases__________________
Succession Cases________________
Guardianship Cases______________
Misc. Cases (Probate)____________
Misc (Education)________________
MACT cases ______________
T.S (Matrimonial)

Title Suit(Probate)
Other Civil Cases not covered above

_______ SUB-TOTAL (B)
GRAND-TOTAL (A+B)



Y

Category of Cases

0

2

0
2

5 2 6

9 0 21 49 0 149 228

FORMAT-Y
STATEMENT REGARDING MONTH-WISE, COURT-WISE & CATEGORY-WISE PENDENCY OF 5 YEARS OR MORE OLD 

CASES IN THE SUB ORDINATE COURTS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

Civil Judge 
, Bajali

Munsif,
Bajali 
(Civil 

Judge Jr.
Div.)

Category-wise total pendency as 
on 30.11.2023

S.D.J.M , 
Bajali

J.M.F.C, 
Bajali

6
T

In the Court of
C.J.M, Bajali

10
T

30
17

117
26“

6
1
0 
0 
0 
0
0

157
47
2 
0 
0
2 
0
13 
0 
0 
0 
0

STATE : ASSAM 
SI.
No

1 
2~ 
3~ 
4~ 
T 
~6~ 
T 
T 
9~ 

To" 
IT 
IT 
IT 
14 
15 
To 
17 
Is
To

Sessions Cases : Type-I
Sessions Cases : Type-II 
NDPS Act Cases 
Criminal Appeals 
Criminal Revisions
Cases under Electricity Act
Cases of Rape against women 
Warrant procedure I PC Cases 
Summons procedure IPC Cases 
Cases under POCSO Act.
Food Adulteration Act Cases
Essential Commodity Act Cases 
Cases U/S 125 Cr. P.C.
Cases under Domestic Violence Act 
N.I. Act Cases
M.V. Act Cases
Excise Act Cases
Juvenile Act Cases
Forest Act Cases

SUB-TOTAL

District & Sessions
Judge, Bajali, Rathsata



Y1

Category of Cases

1490 21 499

14921 499

1

22Other Civil Cases not covered above36

37

District--& Sessions Judge, Bajali

SI.
No.

Dist. &
Sess. Judge

Civil 
Judge, 
Baj al i

Category-wise total pendency as 
on 30.11.2023

J.M.F.C, 
Baj al i

S.D.J.M , 
Bajali

20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

20
3

26
35

0 
7

1
1

0
9
9

0
21

0
49

0
75
75

0
149

0
110
338

228 
0 
0
0 

228 
49
7
4 
23
2 
0 
0
20
3 
0 
0
0
0

0
42
7
4
22

Money Execution_____________
_________ SUB-TOTAL (B)

GRAND-TOTAL (A+B)

-2-________
In the Court of

C.J.M,
Bajali

Munsif, 
Bajali 
(Civil 

Judge Jr.
Div t 

0_________ SUB-TOTAL B/F________
Wild Life Cases___________________
Cinematography/Copy right Act Cases
Other Criminal Cases not covered above
_________ SUB-TOTAL (A)________
Title Suits________________________
Money Suits______________________
Misc.(J) Cases______________
Title Execution Cases______________
TitleAppeals___________________ _
MoneyAppeals___________________
Misc. Civil Appeals______________ _
MACT Cases_____________________
Succession Cases__________________
Guardianship Cases____________ ____
Misc_CasesCProbate)______________
Title Suits (Probate)________________
Misc (Education) 



z
FORMAT Z

DISTRICT: BAJAL1

MONTH : NOVEMBER, 2023.

Transferred out
Court

(if any)

3381507346Total

DISTRICT-WISE & COURT-WISE MONTHLY REPORT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER NO. 24 DATED 24-04-2013 FOR DISPOSAL OF 5 YEARS 
OR MORE OLD PENDING CASES

Pendency of 5 years or 
more old cases at the 

beginning of the month

Addition of 5 years or 
more old cases during during the month 

the month

Disposal of 5 years 
or more old cases 
during the month

Pendency at the end of 
the month

District & Sessions Judge, Bajali 
Civil Judge(Sr.Div.), Bajali
C.J.M., Bajali_________________
S.D.J.M., Bajali_______________
J.M.F.C., Bajali_______________
Civil Judge(Jr.Div.), Bajali

33
9 
22 
54 
150
78

2^ £ £ £ £ 
5

£££££ 
0

£££
5_
j_
8

35
9
21
49 
149 
75

District & Session* '/f, 
Distr^^ Bajali



YEAR - WISE BREAKUP

Month : NOVEMBER, 2023.

District: Bajali, Assam

More than 15 Total PendencyUpto 1 year yearsyears
Crl. Cvl. Crl. Cvl.Cvl. Crl.Crl. Cvl. Crl.Cvl.Crl.Cvl.Crl.Cvl.Crl.Cvl.

3970 0 0 0 31328 764 9256770892021491

0 0 0 79 58 0 11 002075602

0 0 00 0 51252 0 2120 009041003

0 0 0 0 66249 056 0097079038104

3 0 0 0 6670 146 014821 00116023305

11 0 1 0 234 063 012 00320360796
1 710 215911 4 0383 136 2608923479374158753247

More than 5 & 
less than 10

SI.
No.

Smti. Sabnom 
Choudhury, 
District & 
Sessions Judge, 
Bajali_______

Courts/Off 
icers

Samrat Jyoti 
Bora, J.M.F.C.,
Bajali

More than 1 & 
less than 2 

years

More than 2 & 
less than 3 

years

More than 3 & 
less than 5 

years

More than 10 & 
less than 15 

years

Smti. Barnani 
Goswami, Civil 
Judge (Sr.Div.)- 
cum- Asstt. 
Sessions, 
Judge, Bajali

Smti. Barnani 
Goswami, 
C.J.M., Bajali 
Rubina 
Yasmin, 
S.D.J.M., 
Bajali

Samrat Jyoti
Bora, MunsifT
Bajai________

Total =

Di



For the month of NOVEMBER, 2023.(01.11.2023 to 30.11.2023)

Acquittal Conviction

9(a) 9(b) 9© 9(d)

NIL NIL NIL NIL 136 48

Total no. of cases 
discharged

Total no. of cases 
decided

Total 
No. of 

cases in 
which 

bail 
granted

No. of 
cases 

pending 
with 

Special 
Court

Total no. of 
pending cases 
more than one 

year u/s. 35(2) of 
POCSO Act, 2012

Monthly Statement of cases under POCSO Act, 2012 
[For NCPCR]

Implementation of the protection of Child from Sexual Offences (POCSO) 
Act, 2012 Delivery System

District & Sessions

Name of the State : Assam 
Name of the District : Bajali



SI. NO. POCSO (B)

1 31 128 159

2 New cases registered in the month 1 8 9
3 Total Cases 32 136 168
4 Total cases disposed off in the month 0 0 168

4(i) Nil Nil Nil

4(ii) Nil Nil Nil

4(iii) Nil Nil Nil

5 32 136 168

5(1) 0 59 59

5(ii) 11 22 33

5(iii) 21 53 74

5(iv) Nil 2 2

Conviction Rate (Out of 100 in Percent)6

Remarks7

Out of total pending cases, cases 
pending for more than 12 months to 05 
years (since the date of charge sheet)

Out of total pending cases, cases 
pending for more than 05 years (since 
the date of charge sheet)

Out of total Cases disposed of, number 
of cases Disposed within 2 months 
(Since the date of the charge sheet)

Total 
(A+B)

Rape 
(A)

Out of total pending cases, cases 
pending for less than 2 months (since 
the date of charge sheet)

Out of total pending cases, cases 
pending for 2 to 12 months (since the 
date of charge sheet)

Out of total Cases disposed of, Cases 
Disposed within 2 to 12 months (Since 
the date of the charge sheet)

Out of total Cases disposed of, Cases 
Disposed beyond 12 months (Since the 
date of the charge sheet)

Total pending cases at the end of the 
month

ie, //^'

B. FTSC for cases Related to Rape and/or combined Rape and POCSO Act 
Progress Update Month : NOVEMBER, 2023. 
District: Bajali, Assam 
No. of Functional Courts : 01

FTSC for cases related to Rape 
and/or combined Rape and POCSO 
Act.____________________________
No. of balance cases brought forward 
from previous month



Name of the District Bajali

2 No of functional Courts 01

3 Balance cases brought forward from previous month 128

4. New cases registered in the month 8

5. Total Cases 136

NIL

ii.
NIL

iii.
o

136

31

77

26

2

S.Conviction Rate (Out of 100 in percentage)

9. Remarks

6.

/v.Out of total pending cases,_____
cases pending for more than 5 years 
(Since the date of charge sheet)

Total Pending cases at the end of the month 
i. Out of total pending cases,___________
cases pending for less than 2 months_____
'Since the date of charge sheet)

Out of total cases Disposed of, number of cases 
disposed of within 2 to 12 months  

(Since the date of charge sheet)_____

iii.Out of total pending cases,_________________
cases pending for more than 12 months to 5 years 
(Since the date of charge sheet)

ii. Out of total pending cases, 
cases pending for 2 to 12 months 
'Since the date of charge sheet)

Total cases disposed off in the month______________
Out of total cases Disposed of, number of cases disposed of 
within 2 months____________________

(Since the date of charge sheet)______

Out of total cases Disposed of, Cases Disposed beyond 12 months 
(Since the date of charge sheet)

A. Data from Exclusive POCSO Courts 
Progress update Month : NOVEMBER, 2023, 

1

Dist. & Sess. Judge, t/o



Annexure - A

SI. No. Remarks

1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Date of 
Order of 
Supreme 

Court

Trial Court's 
Order date 

(in case 
release is 
subject to 

the 
satisfaction 

of Trial 
Court)

Date of 
Release of 
Inmate(s) 
from jail

Etc.

No of 
inmate/Pri 
soner(s) 
released

Date of 
receipt of 

Order from 
FASTER 

Cell, 
Supreme 

Court

Supreme 
Court Case 

No.

Format of compliance in Bail and Release orders in respect of Hon'ble Supreme 
Court's order received through FASTER system

District & .S^ssiQ^Judge,



Name of the District: Bajali

For the month of NOVEMBER, 2023.

Type of Court

1 128 8 0 136

1 154 1 0 155

No. of 
courts 

Functional

No. of cases 
at the 

beginning of 
Month

No. of 
Cases 

Disposed 
during 
Month

No. of cases 
pending at 
the end of 
the Month

Fast Track Court 
(FTCs)

Family Court (Fes)

SC/ST Courts 
designated (for cases 
of atrocities)_______
Women's designated 
Courts____________
Courts Designated for 
Children under the 
POCSO Act________

Special Courts dealing 
Criminal cases 
involving Mps/MLAs
Total cases of 
Sexual offences 
(Rape & POCSO)

Number of Cases

New Cases 
registered 

during 
Month

District & Sessions ’///’.
&Sess. Judge


